

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL,  
*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR, ET AL,  
*Defendants.*

CIVIL ACTION No. 18-cv-1747 (JDB)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, NEBRASKA,  
GEORGIA, AND LOUISIANA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Texas Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1826  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
Assistant Solicitor General  
John.Sullivan@oag.texas.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	vi
Introduction and Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Agencies Need Not Jump Through Extra Procedural Hoops In Order To Alter Policy Determinations.....	3
II. The DOL’s Decision Satisfies APA Review.....	6
Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Service.....	11
Certificate of Compliance .....	11

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. U.S. EPA</i> , 476 F. App'x 579 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>California v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1114 (D.C. Cir. filed May 1, 2018).....	8
<i>California v. Hargan</i> , No. 4:17-cv-05783 (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 6, 2017) .....	9
<i>California v. Ross</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01865 (N.D. Cal. filed Mar. 26, 2018) .....	9
<i>California v. Trump</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05895 (N.D. Cal. filed Oct 13, 2017).....	9
<i>California v. Zinke</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00042 (D. Mont. filed May 9, 2017).....	8
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1139 (D.C. Cir. May 15, 2018) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01597 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 9, 2017).....	9
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	5, 7
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	1, 7
<i>Env'tl. Integrity Project v. U.S. EPA</i> , 610 F. App'x 409 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam) .....	8

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
No. 1:17-cv-00050 (D. Haw. filed Feb. 3, 2017) ..... 9

*Inv. Co. Inst. v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
891 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012), as amended (Jan. 2, 2013),  
*aff’d sub nom, Inv. Co. Inst. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 4

*IRAP v. Trump*,  
No. 8:17-cv-00361 (D. Md. filed Feb. 7, 2017) ..... 9

*Mead v. Holder*,  
766 F.Supp.2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... vi

*NAACP v. Trump*,  
No. 1:17-cv-1907-CRC (D.D.C. filed Sept. 18, 2017) ..... 8

*Nat. Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam) ..... 8

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 2, 3

*Nat’l Coal. for Advanced Transp. v. EPA*,  
No. 18-1118 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2018) ..... 8

*New York v. Pruitt*,  
No. 1:18-cv-1030 (S.D. N.Y. filed Feb. 6, 2018) ..... 8

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) ..... 1, 2, 3, 4

*New York v. Trump*,  
No. 1:17-cv-5228-NGG-JO (E.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 6, 2017) ..... 8

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
No. 2:17-cv-04540 (E.D. Pa. filed Oct. 11, 2017) ..... 9

<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. DHS</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	8
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Zinke</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00524 (N.D. Cal. filed Jan. 24, 2018) .....	8
<i>Trs. of Princeton Univ. v. United States</i> , No. 1:17-cv-2325-CRC (D.D.C. filed Nov. 3, 2017) .....	8
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	2
<i>Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , No. 1:16-cv-4756-NGG-JO (E.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 25, 2016) .....	8
<b>Regulations, Rules, and Other Authorities</b>	
Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA — Association Health Plans, 83 Fed. Reg. 28912 (June 21, 2018) .....	vi, vii, 6, 9
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	vi
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	vi
Adam Liptak, <i>Trump v. California: The Biggest Legal Clashes</i> , N.Y. Times, April 5, 2018 .....	2
Andrew Pollack, <i>Milestone In Research In Stem Cells</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 2009 .....	1
<i>Bush-Era Offshore Drilling Plan Is Set Aside</i> , NBCNews.com, Feb. 10, 2009 .....	1

Ceci Connolly and R. Jeffrey Smith, *Obama Positioned to Quickly Reverse Bush Actions*, WASH. POST, Nov. 9, 2008, [http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/11/08/AR2008110801856\\_pf.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/11/08/AR2008110801856_pf.html) ..... 1

Huma Khan, *In First 100 Days, Obama Flips Bush Admin’s Policies*, ABC News, Apr. 29, 2009, <https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/Obama100days/story?id=7042171&page=1> ..... 1

John M. Broder & Peter Baker, *Obama’s Order Likely to Tighten Auto Standards*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 26, 2009, at A1 ..... 1

Mendelson, Nina A., *Agency Burrowing: Entrenching Policies and Personnel Before a New President Arrives*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 557, 564-65 (2003)..... 5

Tom Goldstein, *EPA Moves to Dismiss Clean Air Act Case, Reversing Bush Administration Policies*, Scotusblog.com, Feb. 6, 2009, <http://www.scotusblog.com/wp/epa-moves-to-dismiss-clean-air-act-case-reversing-bush-administration-policies/> ..... 1
